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Project 305-131.2B ) L_")

Mr. Daniel T. Kirk

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278 S
- Concord, California 94520

Re: Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1994
Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Street
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-3400

Dear Mr. Kirk:

The followi,ng presents the results of the first quarter 1994 monitoring program for
the site referenced above. ‘This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company
(Shell) by Pacific Enwronmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on March 17, 1994. Groundwater eleva-
tion contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1, which includes data
supplied by Groundwater Technology, Inc. for the Chevron U.S.A. Products
Company (Chevron) station. Data were not available for the BP Oil Company
(BP) station. PACIFIC expects to coordinate joint monitoring with all three sites-
in the third quarter 1994, as the BP-station has completed second quarter -
sampling. Groundwater elevation contours are presented for the Shell site only, as
groundwater elevations off-site are significantly lower and possibly represent
different water-bearing zones. Geologic cross-sections are being constructed to
evaluate aquifer characteristics in the area. Table 1 presents groundwater eleva-
tion data. : '
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Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. The laboratory inadver-
tently analyzed Well $-1 for TPH as motor oil by both Standard Method 5520BF
and EPA Method 8015. The concentration reported by EPA Method 8015 is
presented in Table 2. Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
(TPH-g), benzene, and TPH calculated as diesel (TPH-d) concentrations for the
March 1994 sampling event are shown on Figure 2. Blaine’s groundwater samphng
report, including field data, is presented as Attachment A. '

If you have any questions regardmg the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. /&€
7. ROSS W.N.
/ o TINLINE

Ross W.N. Tinline
Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

' ' Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH-d
and TPH as Motor Oil) ‘

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Ma

Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration Map

,Attachment A- Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:  Mr, Barney Chan, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Mr Richard Hlett Regmnal Water Quahty Control Board S.F. Bay Region

3051312B/109%4



- Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Dala

Shell Service Station

4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Street

Qakland, California

Dei:ih to
Water

‘Well

Well Elavation

Date

{fost, TOB)

Groundwater
Elevation

fost, MSL)

05/26/93

{feet, MSL)

0317, 8,34 28.99
MSL = Msan sea level
TOB = Top of box
NM = Not measured
NA = Notavailable J

305131 2B\TABLE1. WK1
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Table 2 '
Groundwater Analytical Data '
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Dieset, and TPH as Motor Qi)

Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Street
Qakland, California

TFH s “Ethyl- ~ TPHas  TPHas
wg,t,,_\ Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Motaor Ol
MumbBery Sempled {ppb) (ppl

03/17/94 14,000 580 180 750 1,700 NA
ppb = Parts per billion
a Phenolic and napthalens compounds detected in Sample S—1 by semi—volatile organics
(EPA Method 8270).
Laboratory noted concentration due to hydrocarbon range <Cpa.
Laboratary noted concentration due to a lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range Cg—Cq2.
Laboratory noted concentration due to hydrocarbon range Cg—Cq2.
Not analyzed
Not detected
Duplicate sample

zzanyo
cEEE
nwh

305131 2B\TABLE2. WK1 ) ‘ May 4, 1994
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT



BLAIN E | 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
- Mg G
TECH SERVICES INC. FAX %408) 293-8773

LT L]

Y April 4, 1994

Shell Oil Company

P.0. Box 5278 | - | D ECGEIVIE

Concord, CA 94520-9998 ,
APR 221994

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, ING.

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-5508-3400
4411 Foothill Blvd.
QOakland, California

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940317-Z-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Qil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site. '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. $40317-Z-1 Shell 4411 Foothill Bivd, daklanq page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
_characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel fréquently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of'its -
- original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The eguipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California. :

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.

‘The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940317-Z-1 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland page 2




recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column.- Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses. '

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

" atop and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

-Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label. '

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Qil Company chain of -
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples).

Blaine Tech Servicss, Inc. 940317-Z-1 Shell 4413 Foothill Blvd,, Qakland page 3




Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Anametn'ic, Inc. in San Jose, California.
Anametrix, Inc. is a California Department of Health Services certified Hazardous Materi-
als Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1234,

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

chard C Blaine

RCB/Ip

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

ce: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940317-Z-1 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland page 4



WELL
1.D.

51

§2°

DATA
COLLECTION

" DATE

3117194

3£17794

311494

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TOB
0B

TOB

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

GUALITATIVE

OBSERVATIONS

(sheenj

CDOR
OpOR

ODOR

* Somple DUP was a duplicate sample token from well 3-2.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 24031771

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FFZ)
{leet)

NONE

NONE

NONE

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
LQUID ZONE

‘ {feet)

Shell 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(ml}

DEPTH

l {s]

WATER
{teef}
8.20
f.92

8.34

DEFTH

- TO WELL

BOTIOM
(feel}
24.74
22.43

2049
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1961 Concourse Drive

Inchcape Testing Services

San Jose, CA 95151

. . Tel: 408-452-8182
Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 408-432-8198
MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 8403283
BLATINE TECH Date Received : 03/18/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 . Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9403283- 1 5-1
9403283~ 2 S-2
9403283- 3 TB
9403283~ 4 bUP
9403283- 5 EB

This report is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

Doug Robbins Date
Laboratory Director

Loconatbhay 3!\091, | 05[5 [9¢4

This report consists of pages.



Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9403283 Client Project ID : 204-5508-3400
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method 5-1 5-2 TB DUP

‘ ‘ Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit#* 9403283-01 9403283-02 2403283-03 9403283-04 METHOD BLANK
Benzene 0.50 1300 610 ND 610 ND
Toluene 0.50 5400 27 ND 26 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 2100 92 ND 93 ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 11000 110 ND 120 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 57000 4500 ND 4000 ND
SRR mﬁm‘ﬁéﬁﬁﬁmm R S TR R
Surrogate Recovery 105% 97% 108%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Sampled 03/17/94 p3/17/94 03/17/94 03/17/94 N/A
pate Analyzed 03/23/94 03/22/94 03/22/94 03/22/94 03/22/94
RLMF 250 25 1 25 1
Filename Reference FRM28301.D FpPM28302.D FPM28303.D FPM28304.D BM2201El1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND H
TPHg :
BTEX :

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorcbenzene are 61-139%.

all testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

WM

ABGLD, sleslas.

————

Aﬁgiyst

Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01

ot Loy

Supervisor 7

Date

Issued on 3/24/94 @ 12:13 PM



Organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9403283 Client Project ID : 204-5508-3400
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
compound Name Limit#* METHOD BLANK
Benzene 0.50 ND
Toluene 0.50. ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND
‘TPH as_Gasollne 50 ND -

Surrogate Recovery

Instrument ID

Date Sampled

Date Analyzed 03/23/94
RLMF 1
Filename Reference BM2301El1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the

compound’'s reporting limit in the analysis.

ND : Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030,

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS} approved methqés.

f:fiﬁ%ﬁié;ZZii : ¢;3]1h\ﬁw; . Cjeékxaﬁlgfg;zéizguyx

Ty foy

Analyst Date Superv1sor

Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 02 - ' Issued on 3/24/94 @ 12:16 PM



ITS8 - Anametrix Laboratories -

Matrix Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

(408)432-8192

Projéct ID : 204-5508-3400 Laboratory ID : 92403283-02
Sample ID : S-2 Analyst : #f
Matrix : WATER Supervisor : ¢
Date Sampled : 03/17/94 Instrument ID : HP4
Units : ug/L
COMPOUND NAMé_'“ 'SPIKE “ SAMPLE “ MS “ MSD lRECOVERYiRPDir RPD l
AMOUNT | RESULTS || RECOVERY {| RECOVERY || LIMITS LIMITS

Benzene 500 610 118% 98% 45-139 | 19% 30
Toluene 500 27 101% 101% 51-138 | 0% 30
Ethylbenzene 500 92 96% 94% 48-146 | 2% 30

500 110 30

Total Xylenes

Surrogate Recovery

96%

92%

99%

99%

Date Analyzed

03/22/94

03/22/94

03/22/94

Multiplier

25

25

25

Filename Reference g

| FPM28302.D

FMM28302.D

FDM28302.D

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03

Issued on 3/24/94 @ 12:20 PM



Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX
(408)432-8192

ITS8 - Anametrix Laboratories -

Instrument ID : HP4 Analyst : &€
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : 3
' Units : ug/L .
COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCS - RECOVERY
_‘ AMOUNT RECOVERJI LIMITS |

Benzene 20 110% 52-133

Toluene 20 105% 57-136
Ethylbenzene 20 105% 56-139

Total Xylenes 105% 56-141

Surrogate Recovery

Date Analyzed

Multiplier

Filename Reference [

* Limits established by Inchcape Testin

g Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

109%
03/22/94
1

MM2202E1.D

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 04

Issued on 3/24/94 @ 12:28 PM



Laboratory Control Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX
'ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP4 ‘ Analyst : pf
LIQUID Supervisor :¢7
Units : ug/L

Matrix

COMPOUND NAME | SPIKE | LCS Lcsp  |recovery| reD || ReD |
AMOUNT || RECOVERY || RECOVERY || LIMITS _LIMITS

Benzene 20 90% 115% | 52-133 |-243] 30

Toluene 20 85% 110% 57-136 |-26% 30

Ethylbenzene 20 85% 110% 56-139 |-26% 30

Total Xylenes 20 85% 110% 56-141 |-26% 30

Surrogate Recovery 106% 105% 61-139

Date Analyzed 03/23/94 03/23/94

Multiplier 1 1

Filename Reference MM2301El1.D | NM2301El.D

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 05 Issued on 3/24/94 @ 12:33 PM



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9403283
BLAINE TECH Date Received : .03/18/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID '+ 204-5508-3400
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION: -
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9403283- 1 S-1 WATER 03/17/94 | TPHA
| 9403283- 1 | s-1 | WATER | 03/17/94 | TPHgBTEX ‘
I 9403283~ 2 | s-2 I WATER | 03/17/94 | TPHgBTEX |
| 9403283~ 3 | TB | WATER | 03/17/94 | TPHYBTEX |
| 9403283~ 4 | DUP l WATER | 03/17/94 | TPHgBTEX 1

GC/TPH~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER Workorder # : 9403283

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 03/18/94

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department GC

Sub-Department; TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY

- The concentration reported as diesel for sample S-1 is primarily due

to the presence of a lighter petroleum product of hydrocarbon range
C6-C12, possibly gasoline.

/ﬁ%kquf = S 3/ 2 loy Ci%ﬁggé&ﬁag oz lrulau.

Departmen? Supervigsor Date Chemist Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 ‘

Anametrix W.O.: 9403283 Project Number : 204-5508-3400
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 03/24/94 .
Date Sampled : 03/17/94 Instrument I.D.: HP23
Date Extracted: 03/22/94
Reporting Amount Surrogate
Anametrix : Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client TI.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9403283-01 s-1 03/23/94 50 . 1600 101%
BM2211F9 METHOD BLANK 03/23/94 50 . ND 6%

_____....——__——_______...—__...________.-___—____...__—____...__—___-...________......___

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 50 ug/L. '
The surrogate recovery limits for o-terphenyl are 30-130%.

ND- - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C10-C28 is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

U%E/@@QD’ RACIA Chvirnd Povatomen  Flotles

Aralyst Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPHd - PAGE 1



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed :

COMPOUND

—————-——————_---—————---..——_———.—-o———--—.-——————.————-——.———_——-—_—-u——

DIESEL

SURROGATE

ANAMETRIX, INC.

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
WATER

N/A
03/22/94
03/23/94
SPIKE LCS
AMT REC
(ug/L) (ug/L)
1250 1080

* Quality control limits established by Ananetrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPHA - PAGE 2

REPORT
(408) 432-8192
Anametrix I.D. : MM2211F¢
Analyst :  &F
Supervisor - . : o>
Date Released : 03/24/94
Instrument I.D.: HP23
LCSsh % REC RPD % REC
REC LCSD LIMITS
(ug/L)
950 76% -13% 47-130
105% 30-130



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8152

MR. JIM KELLER . : Workorder # : 9403283

BLAINE TECH Date Received : 03/18/94

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID 1+ 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchagse Order: MOH-B813
Department : PREP

Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION: -

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE : METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9403283- 1 5-1 WATER 03/17/94 5520BF

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER

Workorder # : 95403283
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 03/18/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-5508-3400
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-BB813
Department : PREP

Sub-Department: PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY :

_ No QA/QC problems encountered for this sample.

Mt Vst Fo1l7d AR kA et

Departmght Supervisor ¢ Date Chemist v

ate

PREP/PREP- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
ANAMETRIX LABORATORY (408) 432-81927 v

Project I.D. : 204-5508-3400 Anametrix I.D. : 9%3?283

Matrix : WATER Analyst :

Date sampled : 03/17/94 Supervisor : CAv—

Date extracted: 03/26/94 Date released : 03/31/94

Date analyzed : 03/28/94

Reporting Amount
Limit Found
Workorder # Sample I.D. {mg /L) {mg/L)
| 9403283-01 | §-1 | 5.0 | ND |
|BM2611W4 | METHOD BLANK | 5.0 | ND |
ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520BF.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE 3



- LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
STANDARD METHOD 5520BF
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D.
Matrix
Date sampled

Date analyzed

COMPOUND

LAE CONTROL SAMPLE
WATER

. N/A
Date extracted :

03/26/94
03/28/94

SPIKE $REC
AMT. LCS LCS
{mg/L)

(mg/L)

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date Released

: M/NM2611W4

@Léﬂv~
03/31/94

%$REC
LIMITS

$REC
LCSD LCSD
(mg/L)
44 88

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - FPREP - PAGE 4



1961 Concourse Drive

Inchcape Testing Services

San Jose, CA 95131

il

- » Tel: 408-432-3192
Anameitrix Laboratories Fax: 408-453-8198
MR. JIM KELLER - Workorder # + 9403303
BLAINE TECH Date Received : 03/21/94
985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID : 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1ID

9403303- 1 5-3

This report is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

_ﬁﬁ%{zﬂw I3 3’5//2?/ 7
Doug Robbins / | Date '

Laboratory Director

This report consists of &2 pages.



MR. JIM KELLER
BLAINE TECH

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Workorder #
Date Received

ad 4% ¥

9403303

03/21/94

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE Project ID 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-BS813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION: .

ANAMETRIX CLIERNT MATRIX ‘DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED

9403303- 1 S-3 WATER 03/18/94 TPHgBTEX

GC/TPH- PAGE

1



MR. JIM KELLER.
BLAINE TECH

985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

QA/QC SUMMARY :

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received :
Project ID :
Purchase Order:
Department :
Sub-Department:

- No QA/QC problems encountered for this sample.

(e b S Bec g

S/ s

Departmept Supervisor

Date

GC/TPH- PAGE

2naefedih

2

e

.9403303

03/21/94
204-5508-3400
MOH-B813

GC
TPH

o\ sl

Themlist

Date



organic Analysis Data Sheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9403303 Client Project ID : 204-5508-3400
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L '
Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
Method 5-3
Reporting Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit* 9403302-01 METHOD BLANK
Benzene '~ 0.50 580 ND
Toluene 0.50 180 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 750 ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 1700 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 14000 ND
Rl I e e e -
sSurrogate Recovery ‘ 91% 103%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4
pate Sampled ’ 03/18/94 N/A
Date Analyzed : ' 03/24/94 03/24/94
RLMF ' 100 1
Filename Reference L. | rTM30301.D BM2401E1.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF)} to achieve the
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND . Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

1,ab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

. Ef%é; EjglﬁLS}th - ___ﬁgﬁiﬁzz?£1£§iaaéf*ﬂdL‘*~ St
Analyst : Date Supervi . Date

GCTPH/TPHEBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01 Issued on 3/25/94 @ 6:42 AM



Laboratory Control Spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP4

Matrix : LIQUID

s ——— e ———

Analyst : <
‘Supervisor : (4

Units : ug/L

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 02

!lCOMPOUND NAME | SPIKE .cs [_fcsm'RECOVERY [rReD| RPD |
AMOUNT || RECOVERY | RECOVERY || LIMITS LIMITS

Benzene 20 | 80% 110% 52-133 | -32% 30

Toluene 20 80% 110% 57-136 |-32% 30

Ethylbenzene 20 80% 115% 56-139 |-36% 30

Total Xylenes 20 75% 110% 56-141 |-38% 30

Surrogate Recovery 106% 1056% 61-13%

Date Analyzed 03/24/94 | 03/24/94

Multiplier 1 1

Filename Reference MM2401E1.D | RM2401E1.D

Issued on 3/25/94 @ 6:46 AM



1961 Concourse Drive

Inchcape Testing Services Suite B

San Jose, CA 951531

il

Anametrix Laboratories B ou 408108
MR. JIM KELLER : Workorder # :+ 9404083
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 04/06/94
985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID + 204-5508-3400

SAN JOSE, CA 95133 ~ Purchase Order: MOH-BB813

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9404083- 1 S-1

This report is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ﬁﬂ%w ﬂﬁ Dat’e"//,?o/?i/

Laboratory Director

This report consists of %L pages.




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER , Workorder #

: 9404083
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 04/06/94
885 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 204-5508-3400
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchage Qrder: MOH-B813
' Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION: B

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9404083- 1 S-1 WATER 03/17/94 TPHA -

GC/TPH- PAGE 1




REPORT SUMMARY
- ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. JIM KELLER ‘ Workorder #

: 9404083
BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC. Date Received : 04/06/94
985 TIMOTHY STREET Project ID : 204-5508-3400
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
‘ Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- The concentration reported as motor oil for sample S-1 is due to the
presence of a combination of diesel and a lighter petroleum product of
hydrocarbon range C6-C12, possibly gasoline.

( Z?Apﬁzé 45;;£Lw~»« rofe K:aﬁﬂﬁﬂ C. Ranf L ey
Departm Supervisor Date Chemlst Date

GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O.: 9404083 Project Number : 204-5508-3400
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 04/20/94
Date Sampled : 03/17/94 Instrument I.D.: HP?9

Date Extracted: 03/22/94

Reporting amount Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) {(ug/L)
9404083-01 S=-1 04/20/94 100 2300 110%

——-—-———-———-—,————-”—-——-q’———---——--———-.————--—————-———--———--———---—

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 50 ug/L.
The surrogate recovery 1imits for o-terphenyl are 47-114%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for

the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor 0il is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510. '

all testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Diceca Ston _4jety - Cohoe X Botman  yfsilen

Analyst - "Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPHd - PAGE 1



: '..“\\
SHELL #ELL MO

S
NITORING DidA SHEET

Project #: qusar-2.

wic ¥

204 gsokr DYOD .

Sampler: =Xy

Date Sampled: 3!3';-/44

Well I.D.:

-l well 'Di.ametez::. {circle one)} 2 .3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 2414 After Before 810 After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: BVC

e Other ——

Velerma G:r.-w:r:.'us Feeter {(VCF): B L ver
et (el 2 npen -
wwdare N At - c::l
12 e [o [fest 5 = 4.7
ew dhi=rter {i0.) X 16" = 400
ne il az* = t.17

REL X UN
0.8 ' X 2 324
1 Case Volums Specified Volumes = gallcns

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg 0
Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailer ﬁ\ ‘
Middleburg 0O
Electric Submersible Qo
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP ., pPH CORD . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED : . ‘
1028 LB % \0O 430 \ ador
o] 1.3 be noo 9451 22 V"
Y- Ll LS noo 9.5 23 A

pid Well Dewa;ter? Mo If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 5,

Sampling Time: OO

Sample I.D.: -1 .Laboratory: )
Anelyzed for: TPH-6-, BEL , TPU-D, O 6

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.: tRp © 1020

Analyzed for: TPH-&, BTEX

shipping Notations:

additional Notaticas:

Slow recharge




'

) : .
SHELL .#ELL MONITORING DasA SHEET

Pxoj : 73
roject # Quescl - Zi Wic # 204 SSOE  3u00
Sampler: g Date Sampled: 3f£/q~.|
Well I.D,: Well Diameter; (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
-2~ : . -_—
Total Well Depth: Depth to Waterx: .
Before After Before After
LL.43 : ‘ A2
.Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet}:
Measurements referenced to: BVC | - Othex --
Velurze G:;\u;lfl.- Facter (‘vg.!'), Wil dla. VETr
£z (M) vy R
“where . L% L] e::i
32 % Is ffemt . = 24T
Txelimetar {in.) 6t . 4.0
w24 - = t”n
232 = dniid
=R X E _ ) 243
1l Case Veolume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O . Sampling: Bailer M
' Middleburg 0 Middleburg O _
Electric Submersible _ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O Suction Pump 0
Type of Installed Pump ‘ Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP pH CONXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED: |- ‘
TaTay wg.0 e oo w3l 94 Shant odor
oM WLt N4 1300 et 18 ¢
1068 8.2 1 1300 41.3 | 2z a
Pid Well Dewate:?\\\b If yes, gals. Gallons Rctually Evacuzted: -
Sampling Time: ..,
Sample I.D.: -2 Laboratoxy: N

Analyzed fox: TPH-6-, BTEX

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.: B ®

DR

Analyzed for: TPh-& , BYEX

Shipping Notations: '

Additional Notations:




. B DL

-

SHELL WwELL

—- "J

MONITORING DATA SHEET

wic #

20 5568 349D

Project §#: 94/03'/'7,_& /
Samplexr: ‘f:’/"’ : '

Date Sampled:

3~18°790

Well I.D.:

S=3

well Diameter: (circle cne) 2 3 QDG

—

" Total Well Depth:
Before 279, (/? After

Depth to Water: _
Sefore ¢, 7‘-—/ © After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

) Measurements referenced to: PVC (Erade ™ Othexr -~
‘ Valune Convasiion Feanr {VEF): Auteil dia, ~NET
13 e te¥h) S . e '
| 33 & indeet . Lot ote
&n Liasmatr (i} T LI
LSRRI i = 50
. TN e talfia
. S
g) o . X . 3 29 -
1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Bailer ,c/

Purging: Baiie:: 2 Sa:qﬁling:

Middleburg D Middleburg O

- EBleectric Sub:ners:i_.ble/a/ Electric Submersible

Suction Pump O Suction Pump O

Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
‘TIME TEME . pH ! COND, TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:

(F) ‘ ) . REMOVED .

16,77 1035 b7 | 260 | 307 2 o | ook
022 |p3.3 (b3 |0 |17 |1 l

4.3 |62 | 9ie 22.9 24 -0 v

[o-2%

Did Well Dewatex? po If yes, gals,

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2 & -Q

Sampling Time: 02 s

Sample I.D.: 5,.}

Analyzed for: f{% e x

. . Laboratory: @

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D,:

Analyzéd for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional KNotations:




